

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and)
through BILL McCOLLUM, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN)
SERVICES, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. 3:10-cv-91-RV/EMT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE LEGISLATORS*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
(D.C. Bar # 483298; admitted in N.D. Fla.)
Counsel of Record
Douglas T. Kendall
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street, N.W.
Suite 1002
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel.: (202) 296-6889
Fax: (202) 296-6895
email: elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae State Legislators

*LIST OF *AMICI* STATE LEGISLATORS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

List of <i>Amici</i> State Legislators.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument	4
I. The Affordable Care Act Respects the Federal-State Partnership on Health Care and Preserves Constitutional Federalism.....	4
II. The Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Challenge to the Act’s Medicaid Expansion Is Groundless and Should Be Rejected.....	8
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Jim C. v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968).....	12
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	6
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	3, 12-14
<i>Oklahoma v. United States Civil Service Comm'n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947).....	12
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	12
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	2-3, 11
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	11
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	9
<u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, section 8	3
42 U.S.C. § 1304.....	3, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1396(a)(10)(A)(I)	9
Patient Protection & Affordable Care Act, § 1321, 42 U.S.C. 18041	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Patient Protection & Affordable Care Act, § 1331, 42 U.S.C. 18051	5
Patient Protection & Affordable Care Act, § 1332, 42 U.S.C. 18052	6
Exec. Order on Federalism No. 13132, 64 Fed. Reg. 43255 (Aug. 4, 1999)	5
Pub. L. No. 111-148, §§ 1501(a)(2), 10106(a), 124 Stat. 119, 907 (2010)	6, 7
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329 (1972).....	9
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, 103 Stat. 2106 (1989).....	9
Management of Arizona Medicaid Waiver: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Health & the Environment of the House Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. 222 (1984).....	9-10
CONG. BUDGET OFFICE, 2008 KEY ISSUES IN ANALYZING MAJOR HEALTH PROPOSALS (Dec. 2008)	6
CONG. BUDGET OFFICE, THE LONG-TERM BUDGET OUTLOOK (June 2009)	6
CONG. BUDGET OFFICE, AN ANALYSIS OF HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS UNDER THE PATIENT PROTECTION AND AFFORDABLE CARE ACT (Nov. 30, 2009).....	7
Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf, Director, Cong. Budget Office, to the Hon. Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, U.S. House of Representatives 9 (March 20, 2010).....	7
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Materials</u>	
AKHIL REED AMAR, AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY (2005)	4
MAX FARRAND ED., THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (rev. ed. 1966).....	4
THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999).....	4-5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Institute of Medicine, AMERICA’S UNINSURED CRISIS: CONSEQUENCES FOR HEALTH AND HEALTH CARE (2009)	6, 8
JANUARY ANGELES & MATTHEW BROADUS, FEDERAL GOVERNMENT WILL PICK UP NEARLY ALL COSTS OF HEALTH REFORM’S MEDICAID EXPANSION (Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, April 20, 2010)	7, 10-11
Emily Ramshaw & Marilyn Serafini, <i>Battle Lines Drawn Over Medicaid in Texas</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 16, 2010.....	3, 13
Council of Economic Advisors, <i>The Impact of Health Insurance Reform on State and Local Governments</i> (Sept. 15, 2009)	8
Carole Keeton Strayhorn (Texas Comptroller of Public Account), <i>The Uninsured: A Hidden Burden on Texas Employers and Communities</i> , Apr. 2005.....	8
Elizabeth Anderson, <i>Administering Health Care: Lessons from the Health Care Financing Administration’s Waiver Policy-Making</i> , 10 J.L. & POL. 215 (1994).....	11
Althea Fung, <i>Texas Considers Opting Out of Medicaid</i> , NATIONAL JOURNAL, Nov. 15, 2010.....	13
